# County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2018 Legislative Session	Legislative day #
RESOLUTION	N NO. <u>6</u> - 2018
Introduced by: Chairperson at t	he request of the County Executive
A RESOLUTION confirming the reappointment of Disability Issues.	nent of Douglas C. Lea to the Commission on
Introduced and read first time on	order Zeldmark, Administrator to the County Council
	order Alssica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council
on Jernay 2018.	with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn by the County Council  ified by

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Sections 6.318 and 12.401 of the Howard County Code provide for a
5	Commission on Disability Issues in Howard County; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the reappointment of Douglas C. Lea as
7	a member of the Commission on Disability Issues; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this day of <del>July 1</del> 2018 that the following person is reappointed as
12	a member of the Commission on Disability Issues to serve from the passage of this Resolution to
13	January 2, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Douglas C. Lea
15	Columbia, MD

### DOUGLAS C. LEA

### Education

The Johns Hopkins University

- Master of Science in Counseling, 1994
- Graduate Certificate in School Administration and Supervision, 2008
   The University of Michigan
- Bachelor of Music Education, 1987, Cum Laude

### Certifications

Maryland State Department of Education

Advanced Professional Certificate

Endorsements: • Music: K-12 • Guidance Counselor: K-12 • Administrator: K-12

National Board of Professional Teaching Standards

Early-Middle Childhood Music Certification, 2007

### **Human Relations Training**

Howard County Public School System,

Cultural Proficiency Cadre, 2008-2009

City University of New York, New York, NY.

Center for Social & Emotional Education's Summer Institute, 2007

# **Howard County Education Association Leadership**

Treasurer: 2010-2011, Board of Directors: 2009-2011, Building Rep 1994-2009

### **Conference Presentation Experience**

National Consortium on National Board Certification, 2011

Co-organizer and host for the 3-day conference

American Association for Colleges of Teacher Education National Conference, 2011

Presenter: Teacher Preparation Programs Enhanced By National Board Standards

National Education Association's Mid-Atlantic Regional Leadership Conference, 2011

Presenter: Teacher Leadership

HCPSS New Teacher Orientation, 2010

Presenter: Professional Association Issues for New Teachers

#### DOUGLAS C. LEA

## **Employment**

National Education Association, Washington, D.C.

2010-2011: Full time appointment as the NEA Teaching Fellow (on loan from Howard County Public School System), Working in the Teacher Quality Department as a Senior Policy Analyst & Core Staff to The Commission on Effective Teacher and Teaching.

Howard County Public School System, Ellicott City, Maryland: Music Teacher

1988-present. Elementary School & Middle School Music.

Cedar Lane School, Summers 1999-2003

Taught hundreds of students in the Extended School Year (ESY) Programs. Students were aged 3-21 with a variety of physical and intellectual disabilities.

HCPSS Leadership Experience:
 Chair, Human Relations Committee, Harper's Choice Middle School, 1993-1996
 Liaison for National University partnership with HCPSS, 2008-Present
 Cooperating Teacher for five pre-service interns, 2003-2009
 Instructional Material Criterion Review Committee, 1995-1996

Policy 9280 Revision Committee, 2007-2008

Created system-wide policy related to reportable juvenile offenses

National University, San Diego, California: NBCT Program Ambassador

2008-present. Responsible for creating local cohorts for Master of Arts in Teaching with specialization in NBC Teacher Leadership. Duties include student and faculty recruitment, establishing and maintaining cohorts, forming partnerships with teacher associations and school systems, advocacy, supervision of faculty, instruction.

#### References

Delegate Liz Bobo, Maryland General Assembly Elizabeth.Bobo@house.state.md.us

Ms. Marge Burba, President & CEO, Winter Growth Assisted Living, Inc.

Margeburba@wintergrowthinc.org

Ms. Lindell Eagan, Board of Directors, Howard County Chamber of Commerce <a href="mailto:lindelleagan@yahoo.com">lindelleagan@yahoo.com</a>

Ms. Ellen Roper, ESY Principal & Special Educator, Cedar Lane School ellen roper@hcpss.org